

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 85,439

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JAN 17 1996

KRISHNA MAHARAJ,

Appellant,

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By SC
Chief Deputy Clerk

-vs-

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

AN APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General

RANDALL SUTTON
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar Number 0766070
Office of the Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
401 N.W. 2nd Ave., Suite N921
P.O. Box 013241
Miami, Florida 33101
TEL (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv-vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1-12

POINTS INVOLVED ON APPEAL 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14-16

ARGUMENT 17-

I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED RELIEF WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING WHERE DEFENDANT’S ALLEGATIONS WERE EITHER FACIALLY INSUFFICIENT OR PROCEDURALLY BARRED. 17-18

II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S INEFFECTIVENESS OF COUNSEL CLAIMS. 19-50

A. Introduction 19-21

B. Defendant’s Claims 21-50

1. The Alleged Failure to Present Alibi Evidence 21-24

2. The Alleged Failure to Seek Suppression of Defendant’s Statement 24-25

3. The Alleged Failure to Investigate the Victims 25-27

4. The Alleged Failure to Request a Mistrial 28

5. The Alleged Failure to Seek Jury Sequestration 28-29

6. The Alleged Failure to Preserve Errors for Appeal 29-43

7. The Alleged Failure to Challenge Prosecution Evidence . 43-50

III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT'S CLAIMS THAT THE STATE ALLEGEDLY WITHHELD EVIDENCE.	51-60
A. Introduction	51-53
B. Alleged Evidence of the Victims' Criminal Activity and Use of Aliases	53-56
C. Neville Butler's Failure to Pass a Polygraph	56
D. Alleged Impeachment Evidence Relating to Shaula Nagel	56-58
E. Alleged Presentation of Perjured Testimony	59-60
IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT'S CLAIMS OF ALLEGED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT.	61-72
A. Post-Conviction Claim IV	62-69
B. Post-Conviction Claim V	69-72
V. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY WITHHELD, AFTER AN <i>IN CAMERA</i> INSPECTION, PORTIONS OF THE STATE ATTORNEY'S FILE WHICH DID NOT CONSTITUTE PUBLIC RECORDS.	73-74
VI. DEFENDANT'S CLAIM REGARDING THE ALLEGED CONFLICT OF INTEREST OF THE POST-CONVICTION TRIAL JUDGE WAS NOT RAISED BELOW AND IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.	75
CONCLUSION	76
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	76

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 467 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 3d DCA)	31
<i>Blanco v. Wainwright</i> , 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987)	28
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963)	15, 17, 51, 52, 53, 55, 59
<i>Breedlove v. Singletary</i> , 595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992)	23
<i>Breedlove v. State</i> , 580 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1991)	67, 68
<i>Buenoano v. Dugger</i> , 559 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1990)	21
<i>Card v. Dugger</i> , 497 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1986)	22
<i>Castor v. State</i> , 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	30
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	27
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 407 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	30
<i>Craig v. State</i> , 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	31
<i>Deaton v. Dugger</i> , 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1993)	22
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 453 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1984)	24
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1990)	21, 29, 43, 51, 61
<i>Engle v. Dugger</i> , 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	20, 29, 38
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 112 S. Ct. 2926, 120 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1992)	42, 43
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150, 92 S. Ct. 763, 31 L. Ed. 2d 104 (1972) ..	59, 61, 62
<i>Hansbrough v. State</i> , 509 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	65
<i>Harvey v. Dugger</i> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	42

CASES	PAGE
<i>Hedgwood v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1991)	51, 52
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992)	22
<i>Herzog v. State</i> , 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	31
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 556 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1990)	17, 21, 31
<i>Irizarry v. State</i> , 496 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 1986)	35
<i>Jackson v. Dugger</i> , 633 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1993)	42
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 522 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 1988)	32, 35
<i>James v. State</i> , 489 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 1986)	27
<i>James v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	60
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 528 So. 2d 1171 (Fla. 1988)	24
<i>Kennedy v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	17, 20, 31
<i>Kight v. Dugger</i> , 574 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	20, 21, 28, 29, 43, 51, 61
<i>Maharaj v. Florida</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 113 S. Ct. 1029, 122 L. Ed. 2d 174 (1993)	10, 11, 28, 31, 32, 33, 35, 42, 63
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 597 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1992)	5
<i>Maxwell v. Wainwright</i> , 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla.)	30
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 507 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1987)	43
<i>Mitchell v. Dugger</i> , 595 So. 2d 942 (Fla. 1992)	24
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1992)	27
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188, 93 S. Ct. 375, 34 L. Ed. 2d 401 (1972)	48
<i>Orange County v. Florida Land Co.</i> , 450 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 5th DCA)	74

CASES	PAGE
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 611 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1992)	24
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 528 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1988)	27, 75
<i>Provenzano v. Dugger</i> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	21, 30
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993)	53
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	21
<i>Routly v. State</i> , 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	47, 56, 61, 62, 70, 71
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 513 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1987)	27
<i>Shevin v. Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid and Associates, Inc.</i> , 379 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1980)	73
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 602 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1992)	24, 32
<i>Smith v. Kemp</i> , 715 F.2d 1459 (11th Cir.)	62
<i>Songer v. Wainwright</i> , 733 F.2d 788 (11th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>State v. Bloom</i> , 497 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 1986)	69
<i>State v. Kokal</i> , 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990)	73, 74
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 498 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 1986)	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	19, 20
<i>Sullivan v. State</i> , 303 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1974)	45
<i>Swafford v. Dugger</i> , 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990)	21
<i>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</i> , 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	21, 24
<i>Torres-Arboleda v. State</i> , 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1988)	22
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667, 105 S. Ct. 3375, 87 L. Ed. 2d 481 (1985)	61

CASES	PAGE
<i>United States v. Jaramillo</i> , 745 F.2d 1245 (9th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>United States v. Lochmondy</i> , 890 F.2d817 (6th Cir. 1989)	62
<i>United States v. Meros</i> , 866 F.2d at 1309	62
<i>White v. State</i> , 559 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1990)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGE
Ch. 119, Fla. Stat.	73
Section 90.404, Fla. Stat.	31, 34
Rule 3.606, Fla. R. Crim. P.	60
